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1 Introduction and Executive Summary

1.1 Session data

Meeting on 09,10,2002. 2 quarters.

Tdocs input to the RG session: S5-026854, S5-026855.

1.2 Executive summary

1.2.1 Achievements of this meeting

The CS requirements have been well discussed in the session (WT02). Attendees in this RG session have gotten understanding of the communication surveillance requirements from CMCC.  Some requirements need further discussion in next meeting 

1.2.2 Total achievements and progress of this WT in this release (Rel-6)

· Achievements:


get understanding the communication surveillance requirements from CMCC
· Percentage of completion:
10%

· Problems:


 the possibility and necessary for bidirectional communication surveillance
· Action requested by (and information to be forwarded to) SWG-C / SA5: N.A
1. The RG requests SWG-C/ SA5 to approve the following documents (and forward the CRs to the TSG SA plenary):

	Type
	Tdoc 
	TS
	Release
	Title 

	
	
	
	
	


2. For information to SWG-C/ SA5:

	Type
	Tdoc 
	TS
	Release
	Title 

	
	
	
	
	


3. Documents requested to be withdrawn: <Only if applicable: List any document(s) which are requested to be withdrawn by this closing plenary, and the reason(s)>

N.A
4. Any other action requested by SWG-C/ SA5:
N.A

2 Approval of the last meeting report

N.A

3 Action items

	Item
	Description
	Release
	Owner
	Status after meeting #23
	WT RG respon-sible
	Target date

	#32.1
	The necessary and possibility of the bi-directional communication surveillance
	Rel-6
	CMCC
	Open


	WT02
	Meeting #32


4 Review of release 6/ WT02 input documents 

4.1 Tdoc S5-026854
This documents contained an updated proposal from CMCC for communication surveillance for R6. There are editorial discussions about the CS monitoring capability of the managed system.  

Sub-clause 4.6.1 the following editorial works have been done.

“The CS shall provide the following functions:

1. The Managed System shall provide a service allowing NM to detect promptly whether link-b (including Notification Distribution Service) and NotificationIRP are functioning correctly regarding notification sending.

2. The Managed System should, with the support of the NM, detect promptly whether each IRPManager (subscribing to any notification), regarding reception of notifications, and link-b are functioning correctly.”
 The document number is changed as S5-026854r1 CR 32.301 CS Req
It was agreed that the bidirectional communication surveillance requirements need further discussion in next meeting. CMCC may need give arguments and use cases about their requirements.   
4.2 Tdoc S5-026855

This documents contained an information service for communication surveillance requirement. This document wasn’t discussed in this meeting because of limited time.  It will be resubmitted by CMCC next meeting.

5 Joint session(s) held with other RGs (if necessary)

N.A
6 Estimation of need for future RG sessions (if necessary)

2 quarters needed for this WT02 in next meeting;

7 Any other business
N.A
8 Participants

	Attendee Name
	Company
	E-mail address

	Frédéric Bonneau
	Nortel Networks
	bonneau@nortelnetworks.com

	Thoma Tovinger
	Ericsson
	

	Olaf Pollakowski
	Siemens
	olaf.pollakowski@icn.siemens.de 

	Dave Raymer
	Motorola
	David.Raymer@Motorola.com

	Jörg Schmidt
	Motorola 
	j.schmidt@motorola.com

	Trevor Pirt
	Motorola
	trevor.pirt@motorola.com

	Edwin Tse
	Ericsson
	edwin.tse@ericsson.ca

	Tapinder Pal
	T-Mobile
	tapinder.pal@t-mobile.de

	Habib Nouira
	Alcatel
	Habib.nouira@alcatel.fr

	John Wilber
	AT&T Wireless Services
	  wilber2@dellepro.com

	Hübinette, Ulf 
	Ericsson
	ulf.hubinette@era.ericsson.se

	Esa Maaninka

	Nokia
	esa.maaninka@nokia.com

	LI Yewen 
	CMCC(Rapporteur)
	Liyewen@chinamobile.com
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